52

FINDERS RESOURCES LIMITED

c) Net Fair Values
All  financial  assets  and  liabilities  included  in  the  balance  sheet  are  carried  at  amounts
approximate to fair value, except for the convertible note which had a fair value at balance date
of  $1,477,000  (2010:  $1,476,000).   Under  the  accounting  standards,  the  convertible  note  is
classified as Level 3 in the fair value measurement hierarchy, that is, the inputs for the fair value
measurement is not based on observable market data.

d) Sensitivity Analysis
Interest Rate Risk, Foreign Currency Risk and Commodity Price Risk
The  consolidated entity has performed  sensitivity analysis  relating  to  its exposure  to  interest
rate  risk,  foreign  currency  risk  and  commodity  price  risk  at  balance  date.   This  sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from
a change in these risks.

Commodity price sensitivity analysis
The effect on profit and equity as a result of changes  in the price of copper, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2011

$’000

2010

$’000

Change in profit

- Increase in copper price by 10%  90  1,160

- Decrease in copper price by 10%  (90)  (1,160)

Change in total equity

- Increase in copper price by 10%  90  1,160

- Decrease in copper price by 10%  (90)  (1,160)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The  effect on profit  and  equity  as  a  result of  changes  in  the  interest  rate, with  all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

Change in profit

- Increase in interest rate by 2%  117  145

- Decrease in interest rate by 2%  (117)  (145)

Change in total equity

- Increase in interest rate by 2%  117  145

- Decrease in interest rate by 2%  (117)  (145)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to
the United States Dollar, with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

Change in profit
   ‐  Improvement in AUD to USD by 5%  406 409
   ‐  Decline in AUD to USD by 5%  (406) (409)
Change in total equity
   ‐  Improvement in AUD to USD by 5%  406 409
   ‐  Decline in AUD to USD by 5%  (406) (409)

53

FINDERS RESOURCES LIMITED

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to
the Indonesian Rupiah, with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

  2011 2010

  $’000 $’000
Change in profit
‐  Improvement in AUD to IDR by 5%  148 283
‐  Decline in AUD to IDR by 5%  (148) (283)
Change in total equity
‐  Improvement in AUD to IDR by 5%  148 283
‐  Decline in AUD to IDR by 5%  (148) (283)

29: PARENT ENTITY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
   Parent Entity

  2011  2010

  $’000  $’000

Balance sheet

Current assets  3,429  14,911

Total assets  78,751  77,701

Current liabilities  6,903  282

Total liabilities  6,903  1,718

Shareholders’ equity

Issued capital  86,747  85,661

Reserves

   Equity reserve  735  (166)

   Share‐based payments reserve  1,066  344

Accumulated losses  (16,700)  (9,856)

  71,848  75,983

Profit or loss for the year   (6,843)  (2,093)

Total comprehensive income  (6,843)  (2,088)

Guarantees entered into by the parent entity
No guarantees were entered into by the parent entity.

Contingent liabilities of the parent entity
There are no contingent liabilities.

Contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment
No contractual commitments were entered into by the parent entity.

54

FINDERS RESOURCES LIMITED

30. EVENTS AFTER BALANCE DATE

Subsequent to balance date ‐

a) A  government  initiated new  spatial plan will  result  in  the  rezoning of parts of  the  forestry

areas  in Maluku Province  for development,  including  the Wetar Copper Project areas.   The